

No. 17864

MULTILATERAL

Convention relating to stops on bearer securities in international circulation (with regulations). Concluded at The Hague on 28 May 1970

Authentic texts: English and French.

Registered by the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, acting on behalf of the Parties, on 27 June 1979.

MULTILATÉRAL

Convention relative à l'opposition sur titres au porteur à circulation internationale (avec règlement). Conclue à La Haye le 28 mai 1970

Textes authentiques : anglais et français.

Enregistrée par le Secrétaire général du Conseil de l'Europe, agissant au nom des Parties, le 27 juin 1979.

CONVENTION¹ RELATING TO STOPS ON BEARER SECURITIES IN INTERNATIONAL CIRCULATION

The member States of the Council of Europe, signatory hereto,

Considering that the aim of the Council of Europe is to achieve a closer union among its members, in particular by the adoption of common rules in the legal field;

Considering that the number of bearer securities in circulation in several countries is steadily growing and that the widening circulation of such securities is making it increasingly difficult to protect a person who has been dispossessed of a security of this kind;

Considering that it is now appropriate to introduce a uniform procedure enabling a person who is dispossessed of a bearer security in international circulation to place a stop with effect in the territories of all the Contracting Parties;

Considering that it is also appropriate to take account of the legitimate interests of the current holder of the security and in particular to allow him to have the stop rapidly removed,

Have agreed as follows:

Article 1. An international stop may be placed in accordance with the provisions of this Convention on a bearer security in international circulation of which a person has been dispossessed either by loss, or by theft, wrongful conversion, fraud or any other unlawful act.

Article 2. For the purposes of this Convention, the expression “bearer security” means:

- (a) A security other than a banknote and which by virtue of its characteristics is capable of being dealt in on a stock exchange, provided that it is itself a bearer security in the accepted sense, or a security which according to the rules governing its transferability may circulate as a bearer security;
- (b) A sheet of coupons or a coupon of such a security, except where such coupon or coupons confer entitlement to an amount in cash only.

Article 3. 1. For the purpose of this Convention, a security is deemed to be in international circulation only if it is a security which appears in a list drawn up and kept up to date by the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, after consultation with the International Federation of Stock Exchanges.

¹ Came into force on 11 February 1979 for the following States of the Council of Europe, i.e., six months after the date of deposit with the Secretary General of the Council of Europe of the fourth instrument of ratification or acceptance, in accordance with article 22 (2):

<i>State</i>	<i>Date of deposit of the instrument of ratification</i>
Belgium	23 May 1973*
Luxembourg	18 November 1976*
Austria	11 August 1977*
France	10 August 1978*

* See p. 242 of this volume for the designation of authorities.

2. This list shall comprise bearer securities which, in at least two States being members of the Council of Europe or having acceded to this Convention, are either quoted on a stock exchange or have a market with regularly published prices.

Article 4. A stop placed under this Convention shall be the subject of international publication.

Article 5. 1. The Regulations appended to this Convention lay down the procedures for the publication and distribution of the list referred to in article 3 and for the international publication of a stop provided for in article 4. The said Regulations may provide for the establishment of a Central Office, to be designated by the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe.

2. Such Regulations may be amended at any time by the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe, at meetings limited to the representatives of member States which have ratified or accepted the Convention, after consultation with such States as may have acceded to the Convention pursuant to Article 23; a decision to this effect shall be by a two-thirds majority of the votes cast.

Article 6. 1. The Council of Europe shall bear the expenses connected with the list referred to in article 3.

2. Each Contracting Party shall bear the expenses connected with the establishment and operations of the national authority referred to in article 7.

3. The Contracting Parties shall bear the other expenses incurred in the application of this Convention and of the Regulations; such expenses shall be shared between them according to the rules of paragraph (b) of Article 38 of the Statute of the Council of Europe.¹

Article 7. Each Contracting Party shall notify to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe the name and address of the national authority in its territory which has been entrusted with the functions assigned to it by this Convention.

Article 8. 1. An application for international publication of a stop may be made to any one of the national authorities provided for in article 7. Such application shall specify:

- (a) The nature and description of the security and, where applicable, its series and nominal value and, in respect of each category, its number or, where applicable, numbers in ascending order and any other particulars necessary for identification;
- (b) The applicant's name and the address to which any notification to him under this Convention may be sent;
- (c) The capacity in which the applicant held the security or the rights asserted by him in respect thereof;
- (d) The circumstances in which the applicant was dispossessed of the security and at least the approximate date of the loss or the unlawful act;
- (e) Where known, the name and address of the current holder of the security.

¹ See "Statute of the Council of Europe, signed at London on 5 May 1949," in United Nations, *Treaty Series*, vol. 87, p. 103.

2. An application shall be rejected by the national authority where manifestly:

- (a) It is not in accordance with the provisions of this Convention; or
- (b) It contains inaccuracies.

3. An application may be rejected where international publication is subject to the payment of fees in advance and the applicant has not paid them.

Article 9. When a security is already the subject of a stop under this Convention, a subsequent stop on the same security applied for by a different person shall be treated as a separate stop and shall be given international publication in accordance with the procedure laid down in the Regulations.

Article 10. A request by a national authority for the international publication of a stop shall contain the particulars referred to in paragraph 1 (a) of article 8.

Article 11. 1. The international publication of the particulars supplied by a national authority shall be effected as soon as possible.

2. The international publication shall specify the national authority requesting the publication. Any person may request such national authority to communicate to him the name and address of the person who placed the stop.

3. If the national authority which has requested the publication of a stop on a security accepts another stop on the same security, it shall *ex officio* communicate the name and address of the person who has placed such other stop to any person who has asked for information about the previous stop.

4. The termination of an international stop shall also be published as soon as possible, according to the procedure laid down in the Regulations.

Article 12. 1. The national authority which requested the international publication of a stop shall ask for such publication to be terminated:

- (a) When the person who placed the stop declares that he does not wish to maintain such international publication;
- (b) When the current holder of the security has requested such national authority to communicate his name and address to the person who placed the stop and the latter does not, within two months of such communication, show proof of having instituted legal proceedings against such current holder;
- (c) When such national authority concludes that the maintenance of the international publication is manifestly ill-founded.

2. The national authority of the Contracting Party in whose territory the market where the current holder acquired the security is situated shall ask for the international publication of the stop to be terminated if such national authority concludes that the current holder manifestly acquired in good faith a good title to the security before such publication.

3. For the purpose of the foregoing paragraph, the deposit of a security with any organisation whose function is to ensure the circulation of securities by their transfer from one account to another and which may deliver like securities without identity of number, shall be deemed to be an acquisition of the security on a market. The name and address of any such organisation must have been

previously notified to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe by the Contracting Party in whose territory it is situated.

4. Any Contracting Party may provide in its law that a decision by its national authority under the provisions of paragraphs 1 (c), 2 and 3 of this article shall be based on a judicial decision given in proceedings instituted upon an *ex parte* application by the current holder or in accordance with any other simple and expeditious procedure.

5. Subject to the provisions of the preceding paragraphs of this article, the circumstances in which a national authority, which has requested the international publication of a stop, may or shall request the termination of such publication may be specified in the law of the Contracting Party of such national authority.

6. A national authority which has requested the termination of the international publication of a stop shall inform the person who placed the stop of such termination. This information shall state the facts on which the termination was based. In the case of termination under the provisions of paragraphs 2 and 3 of this article, this information shall be transmitted through the national authority which requested the international publication of the stop.

Article 13. 1. The courts of the Contracting Parties within whose jurisdiction:

- (a) The national authority which requested the international publication of the stop is situated;
- (b) The current holder has his habitual residence;
- (c) The person who placed the stop has his habitual residence;
- (d) The issuing body has its registered office;
- (e) The market where the current holder acquired the security is situated

shall be competent to decide the termination of international publication of a stop. The current holder of the security shall have a choice between these courts.

2. The national authority of the Contracting Party in whose territory a court is seized of the matter shall request the termination of international publication of the stop if such termination is ordered by an enforceable decision.

3. The courts referred to in paragraph 1 of this article may subordinate the continuation or termination of the international publication of the stop to conditions to be fulfilled either by the person who placed the stop or by the current holder.

Article 14. A professional intermediary may refuse to act in the purchase or sale of a security which is the subject of international publication of a stop.

Article 15. 1. A professional intermediary who, in execution of a sale of unspecified securities, has delivered a security which on the day of delivery is the subject of international publication of a stop shall deliver to the buyer, whether a professional intermediary or not, another security of the same kind in exchange for the stopped security. This provision shall apply whenever the intermediary acts in his own name, whether for his own account or for the account of another.

2. The provisions of the foregoing paragraph are without prejudice to any other rights of the buyer under the law applicable.

Article 16. 1. When a security which is the subject of international publication of a stop is handed to a professional intermediary or depositary, whether personally or to his employees, after the day on which the international publication reached him or could have reached him, he must, if he receives the security, communicate the name and address of the person who handed it to him to the national authority which requested the international publication of the stop; he shall make this communication either directly or through his own national authority.

This provision applies only to securities handed to a professional intermediary or depositary:

- (a) Subsequent to a purchase, or
- (b) With a view to sale, or
- (c) By way of pledge, or
- (d) For the purpose of deposit, except where the deposit involves merely the safe-custody of the security.

2. A professional intermediary or depositary who does not comply with the provisions of the preceding paragraph shall be liable for the loss or damage caused thereby.

3. Any Contracting Party may provide that paragraph 1 of this article shall not apply to the case of a professional intermediary or depositary who receives a security from another professional intermediary or depositary in his country, provided only that the professional intermediary or depositary who receives the security shall remain liable for the loss or damage due to the fact that the information referred to in paragraph 1 of this article was not communicated.

4. Any Contracting Party may provide in its law that the communication referred to in paragraph 1 shall be subject to the consent of the person who handed him the security, and that in the absence of such consent, the professional intermediary or depositary shall refuse receipt of such security.

Article 17. Where, under the law applicable, title to a stopped security depends on the good faith of a professional intermediary who obtained the security from a person who was not entitled to dispose of it, good faith shall not be recognised if the time at which that professional intermediary is required to have been in good faith is subsequent to the day on which the international publication of the stop reached him or could have reached him.

Article 18. 1. A professional intermediary or depositary who has received a security handed to him in the circumstances set out in paragraph 1 of article 16, and who, by any act makes the recovery of the security by the person who placed the stop impossible or more difficult, shall be liable for the loss or damage caused to the person who placed the stop.

2. A professional intermediary or depositary shall not be liable under the terms of the foregoing paragraph by reason of:

- (a) The return of the security to the person who handed it to him;
- (b) Acts of mere administration.

Article 19. The provisions of articles 16 and 18 shall not prevent a Contracting Party from introducing or retaining in its law provisions which impose additional obligations or responsibilities on a professional intermediary or depository.

Article 20. 1. This Convention shall not prevent a Contracting Party from introducing or retaining in its law other procedures, in particular for national stops or for the cancellation of securities, in order to protect a person dispossessed of a security to which this Convention applies.

2. In respect of such a security, each national authority shall request the international publication, in accordance with the provisions of article 11 and the Regulations, of national stops, cancellations or proceedings relating to such cancellations which have been published in accordance with the law of the Contracting Party to which the national authority belongs. Such international publication shall be for information and shall not have the legal effects specified by this Convention. However, any Contracting Party may attribute to procedures or measures instituted in the territory of another Contracting Party, or to their publication, the legal consequences it deems appropriate.

3. The Regulations shall determine whether any, and, if so, what securities, being the subject of a national publication effected prior to the entry into force of this Convention, shall be the subject of international publication.

Article 21. 1. Where the Regulations provide that international publication shall be effected by the national authorities, any Contracting Party may restrict its edition of the international publication to those securities which in its territory are quoted on a stock exchange or have a market with regularly published prices.

2. For the purposes of articles 16 and 17, the day on which the international publication could have reached the professional intermediary or depository shall, in relation to a stop on a security which does not appear in such restricted edition, be the day on which such national authority itself received notification of the stop.

3. The restriction of an edition of the international publication in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article shall apply equally to information published in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 3 of article 20.

Article 22. 1. This Convention shall be open to signature by the member States represented at the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe. It shall be subject to ratification or acceptance. Instruments of ratification or acceptance shall be deposited with the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.

2. This Convention shall enter into force six months after the date of deposit of the fourth instrument of ratification or acceptance.

3. In respect of a signatory State ratifying or accepting subsequently, the Convention shall come into force three months after the date of deposit of its instrument of ratification or acceptance.

Article 23. 1. After the entry into force of this Convention the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe may, upon such terms and conditions as it deems appropriate, invite any non-member State to accede thereto.

2. Such accession shall be effected by depositing with the Secretary General of the Council of Europe an instrument of accession which shall take effect three months after the date of its deposit.

Article 24. 1. Any Contracting Party may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession, specify the territory or territories to which this Convention shall apply.

2. Any Contracting Party may, when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession or at any later date, by declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, extend this Convention to any other territory or territories specified in the declaration and for whose international relations it is responsible or on whose behalf it is authorised to give undertakings.

3. Any declaration made in pursuance of the foregoing paragraph may, in respect of any territory mentioned in such declaration, be withdrawn according to the procedure laid down in article 26 of this Convention.

Article 25. No reservation may be made to the provisions of this Convention and of the Regulations.

Article 26. 1. This Convention shall remain in force indefinitely.

2. Any Contracting Party may, in so far as it is concerned, denounce this Convention by means of a notification addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.

3. Such denunciation shall take effect six months after the date of receipt by the Secretary General of such notification.

Article 27. The Secretary General of the Council of Europe shall:

- (1) Communicate to each Contracting Party and to the national authorities referred to in article 7 of this Convention the information received pursuant to the said article;
- (2) Notify the member States represented at the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe and any State which accedes to this Convention of:
 - (a) Each signature;
 - (b) The deposit of each instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession;
 - (c) Each date of entry into force of this Convention pursuant to article 22;
 - (d) Any amendment to the Regulations provided for in article 5;
 - (e) Any notification received pursuant to paragraph 3 of article 12;
 - (f) Any declaration received pursuant to article 24;
 - (g) Any notification received pursuant to article 26 and the date on which denunciation takes effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorised thereto, have signed this Convention.

DONE at The Hague, this 28th day of May 1970, in English and French, both texts being equally authoritative, in a single copy which shall remain deposited in the archives of the Council of Europe. The Secretary General of the Council of Europe shall transmit certified copies to each of the signatory and acceding States.

EN FOI DE QUOI, les soussignés, dûment autorisés à cet effet, ont signé la présente Convention.

FAIT à La Haye, le 28 mai 1970, en français et en anglais, les deux textes faisant également foi, en un seul exemplaire, qui sera déposé dans les archives du Conseil de l'Europe. Le Secrétaire Général du Conseil de l'Europe en communiquera copie certifiée conforme à chacun des Etats signataires et adhérents.

For the Government
of the Republic of Austria:

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République d'Autriche :

BRODA

For the Government
of the Kingdom of Belgium:

Pour le Gouvernement
du Royaume de Belgique :

W. VAN CAUWENBERG

For the Government
of the Republic of Cyprus:

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République de Chypre :

For the Government
of the Kingdom of Denmark:

Pour le Gouvernement
du Royaume de Danemark :

For the Government
of the French Republic:

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République française :

C. DE MARGERIE

For the Government
of the Federal Republic of Germany:

Pour le Gouvernement de la
République Fédérale d'Allemagne :

GERHARD JAHN

For the Government
of the Icelandic Republic:

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République islandaise :

For the Government
of Ireland:

Pour le Gouvernement
d'Irlande :

Strasbourg, 23 April 1974

SEÁN Ó HÉIDEÁIN

For the Government
of the Italian Republic:

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République italienne :

For the Government of the
Grand Duchy of Luxembourg:

Pour le Gouvernement du
Grand-Duché de Luxembourg :

PAUL REUTER

For the Government
of Malta:

Pour le Gouvernement
de Malte :

For the Government
of the Kingdom of the Netherlands:

Pour le Gouvernement
du Royaume des Pays-Bas :

C. H. F. POLAK

For the Government
of the Kingdom of Norway:

Pour le Gouvernement
du Royaume de Norvège :

For the Government
of the Kingdom of Sweden:

Pour le Gouvernement
du Royaume de Suède :

For the Government
of the Swiss Confederation:

Pour le Gouvernement
de la Confédération suisse :

For the Government
of the Turkish Republic:

Pour le Gouvernement
de la République turque :

For the Government
of the United Kingdom of Great Britain
and Northern Ireland:

Pour le Gouvernement
du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne
et d'Irlande du Nord :

F. ELWYN JONES

REGULATIONS

CHAPTER I

1. The list of securities in international circulation provided for in article 3 of the Convention shall be drawn up and sent by the Secretary General of the Council of Europe to each of the national authorities referred to in article 7 of the Convention and to the Central Office referred to in article 5 of the Convention, within four months from the date of deposit of the fourth instrument of ratification.

2. Changes made to this list, as provided by article 3 of the Convention, shall be communicated by the Secretary General to each national authority and shall take effect on a date fixed by the Secretary General. Unless otherwise stated by the Secretary General, this date shall be the first working day of the month following the month during which any change was communicated to each national authority.

3. Every six months the Secretary General shall draw up a recapitulation of such changes and shall send it to each national authority.

4. Each national authority shall be responsible for the distribution of the list, the changes and the recapitulations.

CHAPTER II

Section I. INTERNATIONAL STOPS AND THEIR REMOVAL

5. In order to transmit information between national authorities, a Central Office shall be set up immediately after the deposit of the fourth instrument of ratification. Its name and address shall be communicated by the Secretary General to each national authority.

6. For the purposes of this chapter, each national authority and the Central Office shall be connected to the Telex network.

Any national authority and the Central Office may, with the consent of the Secretary General, agree to use another means of telecommunication.

7. A national authority which requests the international publication of a stop or its removal shall communicate with the Central Office.

8. The national authority shall communicate to the Central Office the following:

- (a) The country whose national authority is making the request;
- (b) The serial number of the request;
- (c) The indication: "stop" or "removal of stop";
- (d) The description of the security as prescribed in paragraph 1 (a) of article 8 of the Convention and having regard to the designation of the security in the list of securities in international circulation;
- (e) The serial numbers of the securities, in ascending order;
- (f) If necessary, in accordance with article 9 of the Convention, the words "second, third, etc., 'stop'";
- (g) The word "end".

The above information may be abbreviated by agreement between the Central Office and each national authority.

9. For the purposes of paragraph 7 of these Regulations, each national authority shall transmit this information to the Central Office according to a time-table agreed with that Office.

10. The Central Office shall transmit to each national authority the information communicated to it according to a time-table agreed between the Central Office and each national authority.

The agreed time-table shall be established in such a way as to make possible the publication referred to in paragraph 11 of these Regulations.

11. Subject to the provisions of paragraph 17 of these Regulations, each national authority shall take the necessary measures to ensure that the information supplied to it by the Central Office is published as soon as possible, and at the latest on the second working day after receipt, in any gazette, digest or bulletin of its choice.

12. Publication shall take the following form:

- (a) "Convention dated... relating to stops on bearer securities in international circulation."
- (b) One of the following indications: "stop" or "removal of stop".
- (c) The information supplied by the requesting national authority and referred to in sub-paragraphs (a), (d), (e) and (f) of paragraph 8.

Section II. PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ONLY

13. The information relating to the procedures mentioned in paragraph 1 of article 20 of the Convention shall be communicated between national authorities in accordance with the provisions of section I of this chapter.

14. The national authority of a State where such procedures have been instituted shall be deemed to have knowledge of them if they are published in national territory in any gazette, digest or bulletin designed for the information of professional intermediaries.

Each national authority shall request the international publication of national stops, cancellations or proceedings relating to such cancellations which are published in its territory after the date on which the Convention has come into force.

A national authority may, if it considers it desirable, request the international publication of national stops, cancellations or proceedings relating to such cancellations which have been published in its territory before the Convention has come into force, and shall decide upon the expediency of requesting the termination of international publication.

15. Each national authority shall provide the Central Office with the information mentioned in paragraph 8 (a), (b), (d), (e) and (g) of these Regulations.

The information to be given under sub-paragraph (c) of the said paragraph shall be replaced by the following: "Publication for information", followed, as appropriate, by the words "stop", "removal of stop", "cancellation measures", "cancellation", "deletion" or any other suitable remark.

16. This information shall be published by each national authority except that of the State where the procedures took place, in the gazette, digest or bulletin selected in paragraph 11 of these Regulations.

Section III. PUBLICATION IN STATES WHICH HAVE AVAILED THEMSELVES OF THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 21 OF THE CONVENTION

17. In a State where advantage of the provisions of article 21 of the Convention has been taken, the national authority shall proceed as follows:

- (a) It shall draw up an extract from the list of securities in international circulation which shall set out at least those securities which in that State are quoted on a stock exchange or have a market with regularly published prices and it shall ensure the distribution of such extract;

- (b) It shall publish the information it obtains from the Central Office, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 11 of these Regulations, in respect of the securities referred to in sub-paragraph (a);
- (c) It shall give to any person, on request, the information furnished by the Central Office concerning securities, other than those referred to in sub-paragraph (a) which are entered in the list of securities in international circulation.

18. If a State has taken advantage of the provisions of article 21 of the Convention, the publication of stopped securities in such State shall indicate that the publication does not cover all the securities entered in the list of securities in international circulation and that in respect of securities other than those mentioned in paragraph 17 (a) of these Regulations, professional intermediaries and depositaries must refer to the national authority in such State to ascertain whether or not there is a stop on such securities.

Section IV. LANGUAGES AND COSTS

19. Publication in each State shall be effected in the language or languages decided by the national authority of such State.

20. The cost of publication shall be borne by the national authority by which the publication is undertaken.

DESIGNATION OF AUTHORITIES
MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ARTICLE 7

DÉSIGNATION D'AUTORITÉS
FAITE CONFORMÉMENT À
L'ARTICLE 7

AUSTRIA

AUTRICHE

Wiener Börsekammer
Wipplingerstrasse 34
A-1011 Wien

BELGIUM

BELGIQUE

Office national des valeurs mobilières
30, avenue des Arts
B-1040 Bruxelles

FRANCE

FRANCE

Chambre syndicale des Agents de change
4, place de la Bourse
F-75080 Paris Cédex 02

LUXEMBOURG

LUXEMBOURG

Société de la Bourse de Luxembourg, S.A.
11, avenue de la Porte-Neuve
Luxembourg

DESIGNATION OF AUTHORITIES
MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ARTICLE 12.3

DÉSIGNATION D'AUTORITÉS
FAITE CONFORMÉMENT À
L'ARTICLE 12.3

LUXEMBOURG

LUXEMBOURG

Société Cedel S.A.
45A, avenue Monterey
Luxembourg
